package, RAT-STATS, was used to select the random samples of claims for review from 
the total universes.   

The Medicaid Verification testing sample size was a total of one thousand nine hundred 
and sixty-eight (1,968) claims/encounters, representing eighteen thousand nine hundred 
and ninety-four (18,994) units and $1,825,705.11. These claims/encounters were reviewed 
based on Fiscal Year Quarters, divided as follows:  

• Thirty (30) unique dates of service from each of the eight participant CMHSPs,
stratified to include fifteen (15) encounters (CMHSP-provided services) and
fifteen (15) network provider claims, per quarter.

o Nine hundred sixty (960) unique dates of service reviewed in total for
FY25;

o Represented eight thousand four hundred and ninety-nine (8,499) units
and $263,983.22.

• Thirty (30) claims/encounters from the total universe of substance use disorder
providers, stratified to review five (5) methadone dosing (H0020) claims, and
remove claims from providers already reviewed in the CMHSP or Region-Wide

[...]

dollar volume), stratified to remove the top three hospitals from FY24 and one
hospital new to the region for FY25, for a total of three hospitals, per quarter.
Note that the new hospital did not have a full 15 claims for Q1, resulting in a
lower number of inpatient claims reviewed for FY25 than previous years.

o One hundred sixty-eight (168) claims reviewed in total for FY25;
o Represented one thousand one hundred and ninety (1,190) units and

$1,091,766.84.
• Thirty (30) claims for each of the top three CMHSP network providers (by dollar

volume), stratified to remove the top three service providers from FY24, per
quarter.

o Three hundred sixty (360) claims reviewed in total for FY25;
o Represented six thousand one hundred and fifty-six (6,156) units and

$349,840.95.
• Thirty (30) claims for the top substance use disorder provider (by dollar volume),

per quarter.
o One hundred twenty (120) claims reviewed in total for FY25;
o Represented one hundred sixty-six (166) units and $7,170.15.

• Sixty (60) claims/encounters from a region-wide universe, stratified to remove
claims for services provided by any of the top three hospitals, any of the top three
network providers, and any providers already pulled into the CMHSP samples,
per quarter.

o Two-hundred forty (240) claims/encounters reviewed in total for FY25;
o Represented two thousand six hundred thirteen (2,613) units and

$93,940.04.

Identified Deficiencies. Out of a total sample of one thousand nine hundred and sixty-
eight (1,968) claims/encounters reviewed, one thousand eight hundred sixty-five (1,865) 
were verified to be a valid service reimbursable by Medicaid. The following is a summary 
of the deficiencies noted among the seven questions addressed in the review tool for the 
one hundred and three (103) invalid claims: 

• Was the person eligible for Medicaid coverage on the date of service reviewed?
0 deficiencies

• Is the provided service eligible for payment under Medicaid?
16 deficiencies (These are claims for which Medicaid was secondary payor and the